
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

4. Film - Care Leavers Case Study  

This film will be shown for information.  

5. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 9 - 18)

To receive an update on national and local developments in relation to cared for children and 
young adults.



6. Corporate Parenting Scorecard Q2  (Pages 19 - 24)

To consider the scorecard for the second quarter of 2017/18.

7. Sufficiency Statement for Cared For Children 2018-19  (Pages 25 - 54)

This draft document is submitted for information and discussion.

8. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive a verbal update following a meeting of the Shadow Board for Young People.

9. Future Meeting Dates  

To approve meeting dates for 2018/19 as the current schedule ends this May.  Based on the 
existing bi-monthly arrangements the following dates are proposed for 2018/19.  Meetings are 
all on a Tuesday and will begin at 4.00 pm.

To be circulated at the meeting.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, L Durham, M Grant, O Hunter, A Kolker, 
J Saunders, L Smetham and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Kerrie Birtles - Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Nicola Axford - Service Manager: Virtual School
Jacky Forster – Director of Education and Skills
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Deakin.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

26 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

Nicola Axford, Service Manager: Virtual School, gave a presentation to the 
Committee on the Virtual School Head teacher’s 2017 Annual Report and drew 
attention to:

 Context and Operation
 Key Outcomes 2017
 Strengths of the Virtual School
 Challenges for the Virtual School
 Planned Solutions
 Future developments

In considering the report, Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments on the continued support for cared for children including access to 



Pupil Premium.  There were questions about the make up, operation, strengths, 
challenges, funding and future developments of the Virtual School.

Ms Axford was thanked for the support the Virtual School has provided and for 
the very informative report.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

27 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers and noted 
[...]
s. 



Update on Children’s Home Position
The commissioning process for the redesign of Cheshire East’s residential homes 
for children in care was completed at the end of 2016-17 and a contract was 
awarded to BetterCare Keys, a national children home provider, to run from 1 
April 2017. The aim is to provide a more flexible range of children homes and to 
increase the capacity to care for more children within the borough. Currently there 
is a 3 bed Children’s Home operational in Crewe. Other options to commission an 
additional 11 beds as planned and agreed by Cabinet in October 2016 is being 
looked at.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

28 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (LSCB) 2016/2017 
ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB) 2016/2017 Annual Report, which covered the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2017 and highlighted the activity, progress and challenges faced by 
Cheshire East LSCB and also set out the achievements made in 2016-17 and the 
areas where improvements continue to be made.

In considering the report, Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked questions about the review of the 2015/2016 priorities, the 
key priorities for 2016/18, improvements and the access services, support and 
advice that are in place for children and young people and their families.

Mr Moorhouse was thanked for presenting the report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29 HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017 

The Committee received and noted the 2016/2017 Health Annual Report which 
highlighted areas for further service improvement and priorities for 2017-2018.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Kerry Birtles provided the Committee with an update following the last meeting of 
the Shadow Board for Young People when the following areas relating to 
services were discussed:

 Bad things about Education

 Good things about Education



 What would help improve things

It was noted that generally the feeling was that all the young people at the 
meeting had good support at school and even though there were a few negative 
points, the conversation on the whole was positive.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)





Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 23rd January 2018

Report of: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers 

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

DfE consultation: Children and Social Work Act - Corporate parenting, local 
offer, and support to age 25

5.1. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 received Royal Assent on 27th April 
2017. The Act includes provisions in Section 1, Section 2 and Section 3 
regarding corporate parenting principles, the local offer to care leavers, and 
extending support from local authority Personal Advisers to all care leavers up 



to age 25.   On 16th October 2017 the DfE launched a consultation to seek 
views on:

 Draft statutory guidance for local authorities on applying the corporate 
parenting prin
[...]
evant 
recommendations, including giving written reasons for any decision not 
to follow all or part of the recommendation

5.12. A Department of Education (DfE) Briefing event concerning the changes is 
taking place on 29th January, when more information will be known.

Care of unaccompanied migrant children and child victims of modern slavery
5.13. The DfE published statutory guidance in November 2017 around the care of 

unaccompanied migrant children and child victims of modern slavery, aimed 
at local authorities and staff running local multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements. It sets out the steps local authorities should take to plan for the 
provision of support for looked after children who are unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children, unaccompanied migrant children or child victims of modern 
slavery including trafficking. Elements of this guidance are also relevant for 
the care of looked after UK nationals who may also be child victims of modern 
slavery. It does not provide detailed guidance on steps that local authorities 
should take, in partnership with other agencies, to identify and protect child 
victims of modern slavery, including trafficking, before they become looked 
after. This is described in practice guidance Safeguarding children who may 
have been trafficked, published by the Department for Education and Home 
Office in 2011.
Local Developments

Update on Corporate Parenting strategy 

5.14. The current Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-17 is due for review.  Work is 
currently underway to produce a new strategy, co-produced with young 
people.  A draft will be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.

Proposed Framework for engagement with Corporate Parenting Committee 

5.15. Since joining the authority in August 2017 and exploring the extent to which 
corporate parenting exists within the borough, I have made some reflections 
on the visibility and relationship of elected members as corporate parents with 
our cared for children and care leavers. It is not only aspirational but also 
necessary to continue to strengthen our corporate parenting duties in order to 



achieve the very best outcomes for our children. At a recent meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Operational Group in December 2017, the group 
reflected on this whilst considering the Social Work Reform and when thinking 
about what we would like our corporate parenting strategy to look like. The 
group have identified a number of possible ways in which elected members 
could further develop their corporate parenting responsibilities

5.16. Cared for children can be distrusting of people they perceive to be from 
authority or social work backgrounds because of their experiences of being 
removed from the care of their parents. Social workers build relationships with 
their children over time and share with them information about themselves in 
order to build trust in the relationship. It is suggested that elected members 
write a ‘pen picture’ of themselves outlining past experiences and interests 
so that our cared for children and care leavers know a little more about the 
people who are their corporate parents.

5.17. We would like to offer the opportunity for elected member to undertake 
frontline visits to our social work teams and where appropriate meet our 
children. It may be possible for elected member to be ‘buddies’ to our care 
leavers to gain a true sense of what life is like for them. It is hoped that these 
activities will bring challenge into corporate parenting committee and help the 
officers in charge of service delivery to shape services to better meet need. It 
is great that our Portfolio Holder is also a member of our shadow 
committee which will certainly give the opportunity for our young peoples 
views and options to be heard and for them to understand how seriously 
Cheshire East take our corporate parenting duties.

5.18. We would further like to offer the opportunity of sharing resources with you 
to co
[...]
care/care 
leavers. 

Appointment of New LAC Designated Nurse

5.23. A new Looked After Children (LAC) Designated Nurse for Cheshire East came 
into post in December 2017. Shan McParland’s role as the LAC Designated 
Nurse is pivotal to strategic planning, quality assurance and performance 
monitoring and is essential in advising on the provision of services for 
vulnerable cared for children and care leavers within the health economy. Key 
elements of this essential role are preventing further harm to these young 
people and ensuring that the complex needs of this transient group of 
vulnerable children and young people are understood across the health and 
social care economy.

5.24. Shan and the Head of Service for Cared for Children met to share some of the 
achievements and challenges in delivering good health and social care 
services for our children. Shan has participated in the Corporate Parenting 
Operational Group and input into the revision of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy. Shan will be a valuable asset to service and will strive to ensure that 
the health of cared for children and care leavers is a priority.

Visit from National Implementation Adviser for care leavers

5.25. Mark Riddell, the new Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers, is due to visit 
Cheshire East in January.  

Update on Ignition 

5.26. By working with all partners, we are able to provide choice for young people 
and a process that provides them with a voice and ownership of their 
accommodation and future plans. Ignition is for young people aged 15½ plus 
who are thinking about where and how they would like to live when they leave 
care (we think the earlier we can plan the better the experience!). This is an 
innovative approach and has been short-listed for two national awards (a 
short film will be played at Committee that describes Ignition). Social Care 
commissioners from across the North West have taken the time to come and 
observe Ignition in full flow and have all commented on the fantastic approach 
that is delivering good outcomes for our Care Leavers.

5.27. Ignition is made up of a range of partners; Housing, Social Landlords, YMCA, 
P3, Supported Lodgings, Commissioning and Leaving Care, Voice for 
Children and private providers.  Young people attend Ignition and describe 
their current situation and where they would like to be in the future, partners 



listen and then describe what they have to offer or what they could develop to 
meet need. Young people are able to visit different provisions so they are able 
to make a more informed choice, the taster flat allows young people to 
experience independent living for a 2 week period with floating support to 
assist with budgeting, household skills, food shopping, cleaning, cooking 
etc…young people return home with an idea of whether they are ready to live 
independently and support to work on areas for development. 

5.28. We now have a strong offer for our care leavers including taster flats, 
supported independent living, supported lodgings with ‘hosts’, dispersed 
properties with the offer of floating support alongside Staying Put and Staying 
Close arrangements, a group living house and support / acting as guarantor 
for individual tenancies. All of this choice would not have been possible 
without the successful partnerships that have developed through Ignition.

5.29. The panel also discuss young people who have been supported to move on; 
this helps ensure the placement is still meeting their needs and also helps 
develop our learning and placement knowledge, this whole process is very 
important for commissioning as it helps identify any gaps to address and good 
practice that we can celebrate and build upon.

Update on Signs of Safety

5.30. Practice Leads for Signs of Safety - we have identified our Practice Leads, 
who will be champions and leaders for good Signs of Safety practice and will 
support the approach to embed within their teams. Each team has at least one 
Practice Lead, who are at Team Manager and practitioner level. There are 
also Practice Leads within our key partner agencies. Practice Leads will 
receive additional training in Signs of Safety to support them to support their 
teams.  

5.31. Signs of Safety Training - we are currently rolling out Signs of Safety training 
to our workforce. All our Practice Leads and Senior Managers across the 
service and partnership have now received the two day training and are 
starting to support their teams to use the approach. So far we have trained 
106 people which includes Senior Managers including the Director of 
Children’s Social Care and the Director of Prevention and Support. Two day 
training will continue in May 2018 for the Permanence and Throughcare 
Team, Care Leavers Team, Fostering, and Prevention Team. Some of our in 
house trainers will also be trained to deliver the two day training at this time so 
we can continue to roll out SOS training to our wider teams and partners.

5.32. Aligning our Organisation with Signs of Safety - in order to support the 
approach to embed we are changing our organisation and how we work so 
that it supports Signs of Safety practice. A large body of work is underway 
aligning our processes, forms, policies and procedures and practice guidance, 
and how we measure our performance. We have already changed the way we 
work at the front door to reflect Signs of Safety. The new process went live in 
November 2017. This has changed the questions we ask as part of the 
consultation process, and the way we record information, looking at the four 



elements of Signs of Safety; what’s working well, what we are worried about, 
what needs to happen, and how worried we are on a scale of 0-10. Feedback 
from partners has been very positive about the new approach, with partners 
saying that the new questions are supporting them to think differently about 
risk. 

5.33. Support for Teams from the Lead Practitioner - we have appointe
[...]
 wit these young people to help 

them secure suitable accommodation. 

2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P5.6 Lisa 

Blanchard

Number of cared for children offending Low is Good

4 4

This will be all young people starting on Youth Justice 

Service or Divert Intervention during the quarter where they 

are flagged as a child in care on Childview.

4 Being 

Healthy 

and 

Making 

Positive 

Choices 

Outcome 1

Support me to move into adult life

New measure 
from  Q2 

New measure 
from  Q2 

OFFICIAL





 Cheshire East 
Children and Young 

People’s 

Sufficiency Statement for 
Cared for Children

2018-19

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/children_and_families/childrens_trust


2

Our Shared Ambition in Cheshire East is that:
Children and Young People are valued as individuals in their own right

Children and Young People feel and are safe and protected, free from 
fear and danger

Children and Young People are brought up and cared for within their own 
families wherever possible but experience good care where this is not the 
case

Children and Young People are physically, mentally and emotionally 
healthy

Children and Young People enjoy their childhood and youth and have a 
positive experience of social engagement with each other and their 
communities

Children and Young People have every opportunity to achieve and 
reach their potential and enjoy their school and learning experiences

Children and Young People have a say in the services they receive - 
and see meaningful participation as their right

Children, young people, their families and services work together to meet
individual needs and problem solve, and support is based on their lived
experience

Young People are supported into adulthood able to shape their own 
destiny

The borough celebrates the successes and achievements of all children 
and  young people



3

The Care Leavers Pledge!



4

Contents

Section         Page

Foreword 5

Introduction 6

Executive Summary 8

The Sufficiency Duty for 
[...]
 
ensure we understand what these needs are and that we have the skills, knowledge and 
resources to meet them.

The purpose of this Sufficiency Statement is to set out the provision we, as a local authority, have 
in place for cared for children, children on the edge of care or custody and care leavers. Ensuring 
it is flexible, diverse and most importantly is influenced by what our children and young people 
tell us.  



6

Introduction

 

The majority of children are brought up in their own families, but for a small number of children 

circumstances may dictate the need to grow up in alternative settings which can include foster 

care, residential and supported independent living. 

Children in Care are the responsibility of the local authority who becomes their Corporate Parent. 

As Corporate Parents we need to ensure that a sufficient number, type and quality of 

accommodation is available in order to ensure the welfare and emotional and physical well-being 

of every child and that they are in environments with people who support them to reach their 

potential.

No one service or agency can by itself provide all the support needed by children in care. It 

requires all services and agencies to ‘share the care’ and actively work together to ensure the 

right support and opportunities are made available to children and young people in care and their 

carers

Local Authorities are required, under s22G of the Children Act 1989, to publish an annual 

Sufficiency Statement for children in care. 

Cheshire East’s Cared for Children and Care Leavers Corporate Parenting Strategy and the 

Children and Young People’s Plan set out the  principles by which agencies and services in 

Cheshire East will ensure that children in care have the same opportunities as their peers to 

enable them to fulfil their potential, and make a good start in adult life. It sets out the 

achievements so far, shared priorities for children and young people in care, and the actions to 

be taken to make a positive difference to their lives.

 As corporate parents we have high expectations for our children and young people in care and 

encourage them to have high expectations of themselves. We want them to leave care with a 

sense of achievement and security, looking forward to a future where they will be valued and 

involved citizens who are economically independent and able to contribute positively to the 

communities in which they live. 

       Our Corporate Parenting Strategy details five outcomes for which we can measure progress to 

ensure we are all working as hard as possible to ensure children and young people feel 

supported, encouraged and hopeful; these outcomes are in the words of our cared for children 

and care leavers:



7

 Involve Me 
 Providing me with a Good Safe Home 
 Keep Me Healthy
 Help Me to Achieve 
 Support Me to Move to Adult Life

          Each outcome has priorities and details actions of what needs to be achieved to meet each 
outcome; the voice of children and young people is central to the Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and informs this Sufficiency Statement.



8

Executive Summary

The overall picture in Cheshire East is of good and improving performance in relation to our 

Children in Care. Whilst we have seen an increase in the number of cared for children during the 

past year we continue to be lower than both the regional and national average. We feel confident 

that for these cared for young people they are in the right environment that will best meet their 

needs; the highest driver for removing children from their family home continues to be abuse and 

neglect.  We have seen an increase in the local child / young person population this, alongside 

with national drivers which have also put pressure on care numbers, and a change in culture and 

practice we believe contributes to the increase.

The number of children placed beyond a 20 mile radius of Cheshire East has remained 

consistent
[...]
the local college, YMCA 

alongside commissioning a new placement with floating support we were able to help this 

young person find work experience and begin to re-engage with college and their life again. 



14

Standard of Excellence - Our Children’s Trust (including housing) work together to secure a 
range of provision to meet the needs of those who become looked after at the age of 16 and 17, 
and to support the continuity of education or accommodation beyond the age of 18.

We are extremely proud of our offer for Care Leavers; by working with all partners we have choice 

for young people and a process that provides them with a voice and ownership of their 

accommodation and future plan. Ignition is for young people aged 15½ plus who are thinking about 

where and how they would like to live when they leave care (we think the earlier we can plan the 

better the experience!) Ignition is made up of a range of partners; Housing, Social Landlords, 

YMCA, P3, Forum Housing Supported Lodgings, Commissioning and Leaving Care, Voice for 

Children and private providers.  Young people attend Ignition and describe their current situation 

and where they would like to be in the future, partners listen and then describe what they have to 

offer or what they could develop to meet need. Young people are able to visit different provisions 

so they are able to make a more informed choice, the taster flat allows young people to experience 

independent living for a 2 week period with floating support to assist with budgeting, household 

skills, food shopping, cleaning, cooking etc.…young people return home with an idea of whether 

they are ready to live independently and support to work on areas for development. 

We now have a strong offer for our care leavers including taster flats, supported independent 

living, supported lodgings with ‘hosts’, dispersed properties with the offer of floating support 

alongside Staying Put and Staying Close arrangements, a group
[...]
nts prior to 
placement offers 
Develop greater links between Early 
Help and Providers within Cheshire 
East
Develop partnerships and links local 
providers

Standard of Excellence: The local authority and the Children’s Partnership collaborate with 
neighbouring Children’s Trusts to plan the market for children in care and commission in 
regional or sub-regional arrangements.

Action Timeframe Update
To explore further opportunities to 
collaborate with neighbouring 
authorities in order to manage the 
market for residential care and Leaving 
Care more effectively
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCORECARD FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN’S 
ACCOMMODATION

Key performance measures to supplement those included in service scorecards:

               2018-2019



30

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Comment
1 Actions in published sufficiency 

statement reviewed
Qtly 
review

2 % of cared for children 
accommodated beyond 20 miles

10%

3 % of cared for children in external 
agency placements that are rated 
good or outstanding

100%

4 Number of cared for children in 
external agency placements rated 
inadequate

0

5 Average weekly cost of external 
agency placements:

Residential

IFA

£3200

£760

7 % occupancy level for 
commissioned residential

95%

8 Contracts in place for external 
agency placements

100%

9 Individual Placement Agreements 
for external agency placements 
which provide bespoke outcomes 
for cared for children

100%

10 At least one compliance visit 
undertaken pa for each cared for 
child in an external agency 
placement

100%


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Corporate Parenting Update
	6 Corporate Parenting Scorecard Q2
	7 Sufficiency Statement for Cared For Children 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 in Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman)
Councillor (none)

Councillors M Deakin, B Dooley, L Durham, S Gardiner, M Grant, L Smetham, 
M Warren and S Edgar

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
P Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

31 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Andrew Kolker be elected Chairman for the meeting.

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill, D Flude, O 
Hunter and G Merry.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

35 FILM - CARE LEAVERS CASE STUDY 

The Committee saw a short information film on the support provided for Cheshire 
East care leavers on their move to independent living. It covered the role of the 
Ignition Panel which was made up of a range of partners drawn from housing and 
social landlords, YMCA, P3, Supported Lodgings, Commissioning and Leaving 
Care, Voice for Children and private providers.

The assistance included financial budgeting and support to find accommodation 
and a permanent housing tenancy.  Members were most impressed at the help 



and support provided at this time and as an ongoing feature for care leavers up to 
the age of 25 years.

36 SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN 2018-19 

This draft Sufficiency Statement set out Cheshire East’s provision for cared for 
children, children on the edge of care or custody and care leavers.  The shared 
ambition set out the aims and aspirations of the services and agencies involved 
across the care services and of the children and young people in their care into 
adulthood.  

The Corporate Parenting Strategy set out five outcomes for measuring progress 
and it was against these that all those involved in the care of children and young 
people were working as hard as possible to ensure they felt supported, 
encouraged and hopeful.  Each outcome had priorities and detailed what needed 
to be achieved; the voice of the children and young people themselves was 
central to the Strategy and informed the Sufficiency Statement.

The Sufficiency Statement included achievements from 2017 and plans for 2018.  
Members asked for clarification regarding some areas of support provided for 
care leavers, including the involvement of housing providers; it was reported 
these were now more closely involved than previously and the benefits of this 
were already being seen in their approach to new tenants.  

Members were informed that crisis support had been identified as an area that 
could be improved upon.  Currently there were two teams but discussions were 
ongoing with them to explore how they could work together to provide a better 
service.  

In considering the placing of children into foster care by external agencies 
Members sought assurance that they were all fully monitored to ensure children 
were properly safeguarded. This was given and in addition it was confirmed that 
quality assurance visits were undertaken by the Council’s  commissioning service 
in conjunction with Voice for children.  Whilst some national agencies were used 
Members were advised they all operated on a regional basis and the placing of a 
child a great distance away would rarely be considered. Children remained part of 
the care system up to the age of 25 and even if they moved away by choice every 
effort was made to maintain the contact and to ensure they received the same 
quality of care in their new location as they would in Cheshire East.  

RESOLVED

That the draft Sufficiency Statement be noted.

37 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Consideration was given to this report which provided a summary of national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care 
leavers.

A resume of the following national developments was given:



 DfE Consultation: Children and Social Work Act – Corporate Parenting, 
local offer and support to age 25

 Change in case law regarding Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
 Changes to special educational needs and disabilities tribunals
 Care of unaccompanied migrant children and child victims of modern 

slavery

Local developments included:
 Work on the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Proposed framework for engagement with the Corporate Parenting 

Committee
 Participation with children and young people
 Appointment of new Looked After Children Designated Nurse
 Visit from National Implementation adviser for care leavers
 Updates on Ignition and Signs of Safety
 Support for teams from the Lead Practitioner

A detailed discussion took place on work to review the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and in particular the role of, and relationship with, elected members.  
Amongst a number of suggestions Members were invited to submit pen pictures 
of themselves so cared for children and care leavers could get to know more 
about them as corporate parents, and to undertake frontline visits to social work 
teams and where appropriate to meet children and to share resources and 
knowledge as part of a continuing process of development.  Members were also 
asked to respond with their feedback and suggestions of how else Members and 
the services could engage more efficiently.  

With regard to the participation of children and young people, and their 
relationship and input into this Committee, it was reported that the Head of 
Service and the Portfolio Holder were currently attending meetings of ‘My Voice’ 
and their representatives would be invited to come to a meeting of the Committee 
in the near future with a view to challenging the Committee on what they wanted 
and how those needs were being met.   

RESOLVED

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That a standard template for a ‘pen portrait’ be devised and circulated to 
all members of the Committee for completion.

3. That a further report on involvement with the teams and on member 
development be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

38 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD Q2 

Consideration was given to the Scorecard for the second quarter of 2017/18.  An 
explanation was given of changes in respect of the time taken for initial health 
assessments. It was recognised that an increase in the number of cared for 
children had impacted on a number of the measures reported but these had been 
acted upon and improvements would be seen in Q3 following changes agreed 
with both health and social care.

RESOLVED



That the report be noted.

39 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

It was reported that the Head of Service and the Portfolio Holder were now 
attending meetings of the Shadow Board.  The Forward Plan of work of this 
Committee had been looked at by the Shadow Board and the suggestions of the 
pen portraits had been welcomed.  The Shadow board had also prepared its own 
forward  plan and was considering how it could involve a greater number of 
participants. 

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

40 FUTURE MEETING DATES 

RESOLVED

That approval be given for meetings in the next municipal year as follows:

Tuesday 3 July 2018
Tuesday 18 September 2018
Tuesday 13 November 2018
Tuesday 22 January 2019
Tuesday 19 March 2019
Tuesday 23 April 2019

All meetings would begin at 4.00 pm.

The meeting commenced at 4.05 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman)


